e T

Council,
October 17, 1968

the opportunity of thoroughly investigating the possibilities

in Halifax. He said he was not completely happy with the

manner in which the Consultants had introduced several aspects
in their report, without following them through to a completion,
with the result that they often left a person out on a limb

as far as arriving at a decision.

Alderman Matheson referred to Alderman Black's
statement that no compelling new ideas had been introduced
to warrant Council in changing their previpus decision with
regard to sewer location, and said he disagreed completely.
He said the City now had the enthusiastic support of the
Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development, and
felt this was more than sufficient reason for taking another
look at the matter. He referred to Alderman LeBlanc's
statement that City Council had a responsibility to the
tax payers of the City, and this he did not deny, but he felt
they also had a responsibility to future generations who would
be living in the City, to protect the heritage that was theirs.
He said he respected thegpinions of Staff, and sympathized
with the City Engineer for the problems created when Council

changed their minds, but there were times, like the present

case, when it was justified. Concerning Mr. Dodge's objection
. 1

to 31 feet being sufficient for roadway on Hollis Street, he

said actually no one knew for certain what was going to happen

to down-town traffic, and possibly the only solution would be

to put severse limitations on traffic using the roads. He

stated Council was not deciding tonight whether a restoration

project could be economically viable, but all they were

doing was approving funds to relocate the sewer and thus gain

the necessary time to delve into the implications involved.




S e N T W L S S S it o == — ‘ ‘:
' Council,
| October 17, 1968

At this point the Acting City Manager said
he recommended the expenditure, if Council voted in favour
of the motion.

The motiorn was then put and passed.
i His Worship the Mayor expressed thanks on
behalf of the City to Messrs. Lesaux and Anderson for

having cancelled their flights home that evening in order

to stay with the debate, and also to the citizens who had
stayed to the end of the lengthy debate.

12:20 p.m. - Council adjournedd for short recess.

= el




e e e

Council,
October 18, 1968

12:50 a.m. Council reconvened, the following
members being present:

His Worship the Mayorﬁ Aldermen Black, 2Abbott, Moir,
Ivany, Matheson, Meagher, A. M. Butler, LeBlanc, Ahern,
Connolly, Sullivan, Fitzgerald, and H. W. Butler.

Several Aléermen suggestzad that certain items on
the Order of Business should be dealt with immediately, since
there were several citizens present who had waited through
the long debate and should be given some consideration.

Council agresd that the following numbered items
should be considered:

i5(e), 1ale) .. I5(&), d2(e), 1S(b), 179(L£); lile)
12, and 20(a}).

Hi

7]

Wership the Maycr suggested that the items be
dealt with ir the crder in which they appear on the Council
Order of Businress.

Permission to Change the Mcotor Vehicle Act to Permit
Municipalities to Limit the Number of Taxis

MCVED by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman
Fitzgerald that, as recommended by the Safety Committee,
Council support any application to request the legislature
to change the Motcr Vehicle Act o permit municipalities
to limit the number of taxis in any given municipality.

Alderman Connglly referred ftc Page 154, section 5

of the Motor Vehicle Act and stated that the Act, at the

present time, permits +he City to limit the number of taxi

drivers.

Alderman Black pecinted out that the motion was to

limit the number of vehicles.




Council,
October 18, 1968

Alderman Connolly asked that the matter be deferred
to permit taxi owners and operators to be present when
Council considers the matter.

Alderman LeBlanc stated that he had been asked to
have the matter deferred in view of the present Transit

Hearing.

It was then MOVED by Alderman Connolly, seconded
be Alderman LeBlanc that the matter be deferred for a period
of three months.

Alderman Fitzgerald asked if the taxi owners had

asked for the number of taxis to be limited in the City when

the Taxi Ordinance was being debated.

Alderman Moir stated he would vote in favour of
the motion to defer if the periocd of time was reduced to
one month.

Alderman Connolly, with the approval of his

seconder, amended his motion to have the matter deferred for

a period of one month.

Thé motion was then put and passed with Alderman

Black voting against.

Rezoning of Area Bounded by Windsor, Almon, Dublin and
Young Streets

MOVED by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman Ivany
that, as recommended by the Town Planning Board, a date be
set for a public hearing into the matter of the rezoning of

the area bounded by Windsor, Almon, Dublin and Young Streets

1 to R-3 Residential for the purpose of creating additional

areas suitable for apartment type construction,




e T == —

Council,
October 18, 1968

The motion was then put and lost as follows:

For the motion: Aldermen Black, Abbott, Moir,
Ivany, Matheson - 5 -

Against the motion: Aldermen Sullivan, A.M. Butler,

Meagher, LeBlanc, Ahern, Connolly,
Fitzgerald, H. W. Butler - 8 -

Modification of Front Yard and Side Yvard, Lot Frontage
and Lot Area Requirements - 6294 Cork Street

I MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by Alderman
Fitzgerald that, as recommended by the Town Planning Board,
the application for modification of front yard, side yard,
lot frontage and lot area requirements at 6294 Cork Street,

as shown on Drawing No. P200/2487, to permit the conversion

of the existing two storey, single family dwelling into a
duplex by internal alterations, be approved. Motion passed.

Modification of Front and Side Yard Requirements - 2533
Poplar Street

At the request of Alderman Meagher, it was agreed
to allow Mr. N. S. Mansour to address Council.

Mr. Mansour stated that the only modification he

| wished to make was to construct an additional bathroom.
The Chief Planner displayed a plan of the building
and site in question and stated that there were several

deficiencies in the space requirements if the modification was

allowed.

Mr . Mansour advised that he would be prepared to
demolish the garage on the property to alleviate this

deficiency.

Alderman Ivany felt this was a borderline case and

should be given consideration.




Council,
October 18, 1968
It was then MOVED by Alderman Ivany, seconded by
Alderman H. W. Butler that the matter be referred to the
Town Planning Board for further consideration, subject to
the demolition of the garage being undertaken. Motion passed.

Agreement - Property Formerly Owned by Canadian Liquidaire
on Agricola Street

MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by Alderman
Black that, as recommended by the Town Planning Board, City
Council enter into an agreement with Halifax Seed Company
Limited covering the Canadian Liquidaire land which was rezoned
from R-2 to C-2 in 1962 which will provide that the future

commercial use of the land is only for purposes connected with

the conducting cof the existing business and will be similar in
content to the one entered into with Canadian Liquidaire.

Motion passed.

Quotations - Court House Land Reclamation
A report was suomitted from staff with respect to

Quotations - Court House Land Raclamation together with a

tabulation of quotations.
The report read in part:

"Due to the urgency for starting this work
immediately, so as not to interfere with the planned construct-
ion of the new Court House Building in the early Spring of 1969,
and the relocation of the sewer outfall into the harbour etc.,
it is therefore now recommended that Robert Douglas Marine
Limited be awarded this contract®.

MOVED by Alderman Fitzgerald, seconded by Alderman
H. W. Butler that Robert Douglas Marine Limited in amount of
$179,380.00, be awarded this contract. Motion passed.

Notice of Motion — Alderman A. M. Butler Re: Letter from the
Council of the Halifax Board of Trade re School System in the
County Areas being Annexed.

Alderman A. M. Butler gave notice that, at the

- 881 -




-

Council,
Octcber 18, 1968

next re 2 . - 5 i
gular meeting of Council, he would move the following

resolution:

THAT this Council tramsmit the
| Council of the Balifax Board
October 11, 1968, zddressed
Mayor and Members of City C
} Worship the Mayor's repl
the annexed zrezas

1,1968, to the Boa

suspension of any policy-decision on the
matter until the School as obtained
representa 3 d areas io

rr
:_TI
m
ve)
Q
i

1

)

1
i

Police Boys Club

Alderman Ivany referred to 2 lettex received by
the Police Boys Club stating that they could mot consiToct

their proposed building as designed on the land lsased ToC

them by the City, and askad for a staff explanation on the

| matter.

The Chief Planrner advised tha

| feet that was leased to the Police Boys Club was considered
by staff a generous amount for the construction of the club
building. He advised that the architect had not consulted
. : 1
with City staff on a design for the club and when Ihe plans |
were submitted the building did not meel the zoning by-law
requirements. He further advised that if the Police BOyS
e feet of land

Club were leased an additional 4,000 sguar

s by-law reguirements.

the building would meet all the city

MOVED by Alderman Ivany, seconded by Aldex

-In

‘IJ

LeBlanc that an additional 4,000 squazre feet of land be leased

to the Halifax police Boys Club at the same rental a

11,000 sguare feet presently leased to them. Motion ¥




Council,
October 18, 1968

Bridge Approach -~ Robie Street and Memorial Drive

The City Engineer displayed a revised proposal for the
intersection of Mémorial Drivé and Robie Street submitted by the
| Bridge Commission for the bridge approaches, and indicated
I the two properties that would have to be acquired by the

Bridge Commission for the change to be made.

After some discussion on the matter City staff
were requested to contact the Bridge Commission to ascertain
if the property owners had been notified that the properties

would be required.

1:30C a.m. Council adjourned.

HEADLINES
Presentation - Harold Joseph Ward .ccecececcceccsccssss 856
Min:‘.}.tes ..0....O0........I......I....C...........‘.... 856
Approval of Order of Business, Additions & Deletions .. 857
Public Hearing Re; Street Closure - Forrester St. -

Northeasterly from MacIntosh St. for a distance
of approximately 356 feet as shown on Plan #TT9-17367..858
Waterfront Historic Buildings eecceccececceccccecccccscess 860
Permission to Change the Motor Vehicle Act to Permit
Municipalities to Limit the Number of Taxig ccccesss 878
Rezoning of Area Bounded by Windsor, Almon, Dublin and
Young StreetS cececccccccccccccscccccccccecccccccncce 879
Modification of Front Yard and Side Yard Requirements
i - 2533 Poplar Street ..cccececcceccecccoccecacccccs 880
Agreement - Property Formerly owned by Canadian Liquid-
aire on Agricola Street .c.cccceccccccccccccccccccne 881
Quotations - Court Hpouse Land Reclamation cccecocecesce.e 881
Notice of Motion - Alderman A.M. Butler Re: Letter from
the Council of the Halifax Board of Trade re School

System in the County areas being annexed ...eecs-... 881
882

Police BOYS club .......‘......C-'.ﬂ.........-.....‘..

ALLAN O'BRIEN
MAYOR AND CHATIRMAN

MISS JOY LAMB,
ACTING CITY CLERK.




CITY COUNCIL
ADJOURNED MEETING
M. N U T B S

Council Chamber,
City Hall,
Ralifax, N. S.,
October 18, 1968,
4:50 p.m.

An adjourned meeting of the City Council was
held on the above date,
Present were: His Worship the Mayor, Chairman;

Aldermen Black, Abbott, Moir, Ivany, Matheson, A. M, Butler,

Meagher, LeBlanc, Ahern, Connolly, Sullivan, Fitzgerald and
H. W. Butler,

- Also present: Acting City Manager, City Engineér,
Acting City Clerk, Committee.Clerk and other Staff members,

The meeting was called to transact the unfinished

business from the October 17, 1968 Council meeting.

PETITIONS & DELEGATIONS

Petition Re: No Access to Winston Place

A petition was submitted and read by the Acting

City Clerk signed by 34 residents and property owners of

Edward Arab Avenue and Winston Place, reguesting that no

' access for traffic, pedestrian or vehicular, be permitted

on to Winston Place (and thence to Edward Arab Avenue) from

the 60 unit apartment dwelling to be constructed on the site

adjacent to Winston Place and Saint Agnes School, Mumford Rqad.
His Worship the Mayor suggested that the petition

should be referred to the Town Planning Board.

council agreed to Hia Worship the Mayor's suggestion.

REPORT - FINANCE AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Council considered the report of the Finance and

Executive Committee from its meeting held on October 10, 1968

- 884 -




e ——

Adjourned Council,
October 18, 1968

with respect to the following matters:

Property Acquisition - 2264 Barrington Street

MOVED by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman
Abbott that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive
Committee, an amount of $13,000,00 be paid to Mr. Charles

Beeler as settlement in full for all claims arising from

the acquisition by the City of his property at 2264 Barrington
Street, required for the next phase of the Uniacke Square
Housing Project. Motion passed,

Property Acquisition - 5430 North Street

MOVED by Alderman Moir, seconded by Alderman Ivany

that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive Committee,

an amount of $7,550,.00 be paid to the Estate of Annie Parsons,

represented by Helen C. Johnson, Sales Manager, c/o Canada
Permanent Trust Company, 1646 Barrington Street, Halifax, N. S.
as settlement in full for all claims arising from the acquis-
ition by the City of the property at 5430 North Street,

required for the final phase of the Uniacke Square Housing

Project. Motion passed.

Property Acquisition - 2268 Barrington Street - Vacant Iand

5; MOVED by Alderman Matheson, seconded by Alderman

A. M. Butler that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive
Committee, an amount of $3,000.00 be paid to Mrs. Sarah Clare,
1051 Tower Road, Halifax, who is represented by Mrs. Marion E.

Smith, c/o Charlton Real Estate, 256 Dutch Village Road, Fair-

J view, Halifax County, N. S., as settlement in full for all

E claims arising from the acquisition by the City of the vacant
land located at 2268 Barrington Street, required for the next

phase Sf the Uniacke Sguara Housing Project. Motion passed.

- 885 - )




Adjourned Council,
October 18, 1968

Property Acquisition - 5428 North Street

MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by Alderman
LeBlanc that, as recommende& by the Finance and Executive
Committee, an amount of $7,855,00 be paid to the Estate of
Annie Parsons, represented by Helen C, Johnson, Sales Manager,
c/o Canada Permanent Trust Company, 1646 Barrington Street,
Halifax, as settlement in full for all claims arising from the
acquisition by the City of the property at 5428 North Street,
required for the final phase of the Uniacke Square Housing
Project. Motion passed,

Property Acquisition - 2340 Barrington Street

MOVED by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman
Connolly that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive
Committee, an amount of $8,500,00 be paid to Mrs. Lucy Ingram,
represented by Mr, Byron Hatfield of Barss, Hatfield & Hare,
Suite 305, Roy Building, Halifax, as settlement in full for all
claims arising from the acquisition by the City of the property
at 2340 Barrington Street, required for the next phase of the
Uniacke Square Housing Project. Motion passed.

Property Acquisition - 2111 Upper Water Street

MOVED by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by Alderman
Fitzgerald that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive

Committee, an amount of $17,000.00 be paid to Mahar's Transfer

Express Limited, represented by Mr. L. A. Kitz, Q.C., as

settlement in full for all claims arising from the acquisition

by the City of the property at 2111 Upper Water Street,

required for the Cogswell Street Interchange. Motion passed.

- 886 -




Adjourned Council,
October 18, 1968

2014-18 Upper Water Street (Expropriated) Payment of 75%
of Compensation

MOVED by Alderman H. W. Butler, seconded by Alderman
Black that, as recommended by the Pinance and Executive
Committee, City Council authorize payment of 75% of the
compensation authorized in the Expropriation Resolution,
under the authority of Section 422 of the City Charter, being
$10,125.00, to the expropriated owner of the property at
2014-18 Upper Water Street. Motion passed.
Expropriation Compensation -

175 Creighton Street - Pormer Owner Arnold Webber

177 Creighton Street - L " Harold Medjuck
183 Creighton Street - " " Louis Aranson

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman Moir
that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive Committee,
City Council approve the payment of compensation for the
properties at 175, 177 and 183 Creighton Street, as set out

below:

1

175 cCreighton §t. - 3,750 sq.ft. @ $2.75 per sq.ft. - $10,312.50
177 Creighton St. - 3,750 sq.ft. @ $3.00 per sq.ft. $11,250.00
183 Creighton St. - 3,125 sq.ft. @ $2.75 per aq.ft.'= $ B,593.75

Motion passed.

Grant - Halifax-Dartmouth United Appeal

MOVED by Alderman Ivany, seconded by Alderman

Matheson that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive

Ccommittee, an increased grant in the amount of $24,500.00 be

paid by the City to the Halifax-Dartmouth United Appeal for the

year 1969. Motion passed.

Annexation Requirements — Recreation Commlssion

MOVED by Alderman H. W. Butler, seconded by

Alderman Fitzgerald that, as recommended by the Finance and

Executive Committee, City Council approve the following

- B87 -




Adjourned Council,
Octoker 18, 1968

increases in the Staff Establishment of the Recreation

Commission:

1. 3 Regional Supervisors $4,590 - $5,430
1 Clerk Typist 2,820 - 3,300

and that City Council approve an appropriation in the amount

of $3,432,00 under the authority of Section 316C of the City

Charter for the following purposes:

2. 3 Regional Supervisors - 2 months $2,292
1 Clerk typist 490
Training for part-time instructors 600
Sundry office costs 50

$3,432

and that City Council approve the purchase of the following

equipment, funds to be provided in the 1969 current budget:

3. Plow Blades (for attachment to truck) $ 750
Chain Saw 300
Auger (estimate) 100
Hoses 20 lengths 1,280
Miscellaneous equipment for indoor

recreation programmes 500
$2,930
_————

Alderman Ivany said he was concerned with the

City's financial involvement respecting annexation require-

ments of the various City Departments, and said that before
he could agree to any further requests for additional personnel,
equipment or funds he would wish to have the complete inform-

ation on the cost sharing to be agreed by the Provincial

Government.

Alderman Meagher asked if the City is keeping a

separate ledger setting out all annexation costs.

The Acting City Manager said this is being carried

out.

Alderman Connolly felt that three playgrounds in

- 888 -




e L A T T T

Adjourned Council,
October 18, 1968
particular were over-staffed during the last summer period,
he referred to Connrose, Larry O'Connell and the Exhibition
Grounds play areas.

Alderman LeBlanc asked if the Recreation Commission
having made this recommendation, had done a survey and do they
know what involvement there is in the County.

Alderman H. W. Butler said that consultations had
been held in each of the five areas in the County and one in
Halifax.

Alderman Fitzgerald asked if the Recreation
Conmission has been working in close liaison with the School

Board to make more use of the schocl grounds and buildings for

recreation,

His Worship the Mayor said that the Recreation
Commission was not consulted by the School Board with respect
to the plans for the new St. Patrick's School extension, and
arrangements have been wade to bring the School Board, Recreation
Commission and a group of teenagers from the Neighbourhood
Centre together to lcook at the plans and at that meeting there
will be a serious attempt to arrange for a permanent contin-
uing consultation bhetween the two bodies.

Alderman LeBlanc felt that Alderman Ivany's
point was well taken and all members of Council should be
kept informed on the total annexation costs to be paid by the
City.

puring a short discussion which followed Alderman
H. W. Butler advised that the new personnel, when hired,

will be available for the winter activities.

- 889 -




e e =

Adjourned Council,
October 18, 1968

After further discussion the motion was put and
passed with Aldermen Ivany and Connolly voting against.

Annexation ~ Additional Staff & Equipment - Development Dept.

MOVED by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman Abbott

that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive Committee,

the following be approved:

1. City C?uncil approve the following increases in the Staff
Establishment of the Development Department and agree that
immediate efforts should be made to commence recruiting:

Engineering Division

Engineer III

Supervisor of Draughting and Surveying
Engineering Assistant

Engineering Tech.

Draftsman II

Draftsman I (2)

Surveyors (2)

Rodman (4)

Asst. Traffic Analysts (2)

Clerk Typist I Approximate tctal - §$77,940.

Building Inspection Division

Asst, Bldg. Insp. (2)

Electrical 1nspector

Plumbing Inspector

Clerk Typist I Approximate tctal - $22,020.

planning Division

Planner I

Planner III (2)

praftsman (Arch)

Clerk Typist I Approximate total - $33,780.

Real Estate pivision

roperty Negotiator Approximate total $ 5,580.

7 city Council agree that funds should be provided .n the
1969 Current Budget to cover the total cost of addlt%o?al
staff as outlined in No. 1 above and the cost of additional

furniture and equipment, as follows:




Adjourned Council,
October 18, 1968
Enhgineering Division

Desks $2,000
Chairs 715
Tables 300
Typewriter 550
Drafting Tables 1,450
Stools 65
Surveying Equipment 6,560
Miscellaneous 370 $12,010

Building Inspection

Desks $1,200
Chairs 400
Typewriter 550
Miscellaneous 200 2,350

Planning Division

Desks 1,130
Chairs 305
Typewriter 550
Drafting Table 485
Stool 20
Miscellaneous 200 2,690

Real Estate Division

Desk 255

Chair 85

Miscellaneous 100 440
TOTAL $17,490

== ——

3. City Council approve an appropriation in the amount of

$29,500,00, under the authority of Section 316C of the

o City Charter to cover the following costs which might
be experienced in the remainder of 1968:

Division staff Equipment Recruitment
| Engineering $12,990 $ 2,000 $ 1,660
Building Insp, 3,670 390 550
Planning 5,630 450 680
Real Estate 930 440 110
$23,220 $ 3,280 $ 3,000
| Total $29,500
| E—— = —— ]
I |

Alderman Sullivan advised that there were 1,500
graduates in universities in Halifax and felt that immediate
visits should be commenced by the Personnel Officer to these

graduates on the University Campuses to ascertain if some of

- 891 - )




Adjourned Council,
October 18, 1968

them are suitable for employment with the City.

His Worship the Mayor said the Alderman could make
this suggestion to the Personnel Department.

Alderman Ahern said he did not think it was
necessary to expand the Development Department, he advised
that he was still waiting for a list of Planning Projects
presently underway that he had requested a long time ago.

Alderman Connolly asked where all the twenty-five
desks would be put when the Department is already overcrowded.

His Worship the Mayor said that the desks would not
be purchased unless there was somewhere to put them.

In answer to a question from Alderman Ivany, His
Worship the Mayor advised that the Department Heads had only
submitted their revised budget figures recently so that the City
7ill be in a position to have a meeting with the Premier on the
Annexation costs as soon as possible.

Alderman Black said that some of the costs pertaining
to the requirements of the Development Department would have
been accounted for by the Board of Commissioners of Public
Utilities in their estimated costs of annexation.

Alderman A. M. Butler felt that the annexation
requirements of the Development Department should be approved.

MOVED in amendment by Alderman Sullivan, seconded
by Alderman Ahern that immediate visits be commenced to the
University Campuses by the City to ascertain if any graduates
are suitable for employment with the City.

Alderman Matheson felt the amendment should be made

as a separate motion.




Adjourned Council,
October 18, 1968
Alderman Sullivan said that last year when he
raised this matter one of the Universities was thankful
because they had not previously received a visit from any
City representative with respect to the employment of their
graduates, He stated that representatives were visiting the
local Universities in an attempt to obtain staff from as far
away as Alberta and British Columbia.
The Amendment was then put and passed with Alderman
A. M. Butler voting against,
The Motion as amended was put and passed with
Aldermen Ahern, Connolly, Ivany and A. M. Butler voting against,

Property Acquisition - Scotia Square - Central Victualling
Depot

MOVED by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman Abbott
that,as recommended by the Finance and Executive Committee,
City Council agree to enter into formal agreement with the
Department of National Defence whereby the City

1. Accept title to Parcel "A" as shown on the attached plan
from the Department of National Defence. Parcel “A"
consists of the 50,948 square feet required for construct-
ion of the Interchange.

2. Accept title to Parcel "E" from the Department of National
Defence. This parcel consists of 12,209 square feet
which can be used in further negotiations with Purdy
Brothers., If negotiations are unsuccessful the land
can be retained by the Partnership. In order to obtain
title, the City must give a release on any future claims
on the water lot to the east.

3. Convey Parcel "B" consisting of 17,322 square feet of
land to the Department of National Defence. This parcel
consists of 9,500 square feet of reclaimed land and 7,822

square feet of City-owned land.

4. Convey Parcel "C" consisting of 45,835 square feet of
reclaimed land to the Department of National Defence.

5. Convey Parcel "D", which is a water lot, to the
Department of National Defence.

- 893 -







